A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar against all other currencies at 31 December would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts show
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast
sales and purchases.

Profit or Loss Equity, net of tax

Effects in thousands of naira Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2017

USD (10% movement) 1,541 (1,541) 1,541 (1,541)

31 December 2016

USD (10% movement) 1,896 (1,896) 1,896 (1,896)

(c)(v) Interest rate risk
The Company adopts a policy of ensuring that all its interest rate risk exposure is at a fixed rate.
This eliminates the variability the variability in the risks and returns on the Company's interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as
follows.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

117

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

In Thousands of naira 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Fixed-rate instruments

Cash deposit 483,757 534,553

Money market placement 4,119,141   4,156,838

Held-to maturity 839,056 922,023

5,441,954 5,613,414

 Cashflow sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

Effect in thousands of naira increase decrease increase decrease

31 December 2017

Financial instruments 544,195 (544,195) 369,475 (369,475)

544,195 (544,195) 369,475 (369,475)

31 December 2016

Financial instruments 563,301 (563,301) 404,095 (404,095)

563,301 (563,301) 404,095 (404,095)

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates remain constant.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Other market price risk
The Company is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from available-for-sale equity securities held for partially meeting the claims and
benefits obligations.
The management of the Company monitors the proportion of equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices.

[…]

3

0
0

0
-

0
%

0
%

-
-

2
0
1
4

0
0

0
-

0
%

0
%

-
-

2
0
1
5

0
0

0
-

0
%

0
%

-
-

2
0
1
6

0
0

0
-

0
%

0
%

-
-

2
0
1
7

4
,5

1
1
,3

0
1

0
0

-
0
%

2
0
%

9
0
2
,2

6
0

9
0
2
,2

6
0

T
ota

l
0

0
-

9
0
2
,2

6
0

9
0
2
,2

6
0

-
D

isco
u
n
te

d
7
3
6
,4

1
7

123

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

124

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

47 Prior year restatement

With respect to the financial statement prepared for the year ended 31 December 2017, the Directors considered and corrected the
treatment of certain transactions both in the consolidated financial statement and separate financial statement of the entity for prior years
previously reported. The errors which were discovered during the current financial year has been appropriately corrected in-line with the
requirements  of IAS 8.
The nature of errors corrected are detailed below in the notes to restatement.

31 December 2016
Reference
to financial
statement

notes

Reference
to

reconciliati
on notes

Previously
Reported

 Effect of
restatement

Reclassification

Restated

Group  Group Group

N'000  N'000 N'000

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 4,691,391 4,691,391

Financial assets 4 a 1,190,206 (105,517) 1,084,689

Reinsurance assets 6 144,579 144,579

Deferred acquisition cost 7 90,191 90,191

Other receivables and prepayments 8 b 487,548 6,572 494,120

Investment in subsidiaries 9 - -

Investment in Associates 10 c 1,010,650 (1,010,650) -

Investment properties 11 676,201 676,201

Goodwill 12 386,444 386,444

Intangible assets - Software 13 93,675 93,675

Property, plant and equipment 14 d 3,293,545 (109,798) 3,183,747

Statutory deposits 15 355,000 355,000

Deferred tax asset 21.1 e - 46,403 46,403

-

Total Assets 12,419,430 (1,172,990) 11,246,440

Liabilities:

Insurance contract liabilities 16 f 729,386 277,682 1,007,068

Trade payables 17 9,024 9,024

Employees retirement benefit
obligations

18

g 57,454 -

(57,454)

-

Provision and other payables 19 h 300,398 (78,451) 57,454 279,401

Income tax liabilities 20 i1 77,273 (8,821) 68,452

Deferred Tax Liabilities 21.2 i2 343,442 (80,818) 262,624

Total Liabilities 1,516,977 109,592 - 1,626,569

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Share capital & reserves:

Issued and paid up share capital 22 6,933,333 6,933,333

Share premium 23 663,600 663,600

Statutory Contingency reserves 24 684,549 684,549

Retained earnings 25 j 438,401 (1,170,609) (732,208)

Other Component of Equity: -

Asset revaluation reserve 26a 1,559,768 1,559,768

Fair value reserve 26b 33,725 33,725

Non-Controlling interest(NCI) 38 k 589,077 (111,973) 477,104

Total Equity 10,902,453 (1,282,582) 9,619,871

Total Equity & Liabilities 12,419,430 (1,172,990) 11,246,440

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

125

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

Reconciliation of Comprehensive income 2016

Effect of restatement

Reference to
financial

statement
notes

Reference
to

reconcilia
tion notes

Previously
Reported

  Remeasurement   Reclassification   Restated

Group Group Group

N'000 N'000 N'000

Gross Premium written 28 l 2,042,788 -   67,980 2,110,768

Gross Premium Income 29 2,197,357 -   67,980 2,265,337

Reinsurance Expenses (635,391) - (635,391)

Net premium income l 1,561,966 -   67,980 1,629,946

Fees and commission income 30 36,352 - 36,352

Net underwriting income l 1,598,318 -   67,980 1,666,298
Insurance claims and benefits
paid- Gross (including loss
adjustment expenses)

31

m (515,906) (150,025)

  (46,285)

(712,216)

Underwriting expenses 32 (480,622) (480,622)

Underwriting result 601,790 (150,025)   21,695 473,460

-

Investment income 34 n 476,513 583,995   147,197 1,207,705
Net fair value gains / (loss) on
financial assets at FVTPL (4,282) (4,282)
Fair value gains on investment
properties 11 64,592 64,592
Impairment charges on other
receivables - -

Other Operating income 35 l,n,o 382,688 -   (215,177) 167,511

 Management expenses 36.1 M,p (1,255,867) (290,493)  46,285 (1,500,075)

-

Profit before tax 265,434 143,477 - 408,911

-

Income tax expense 34 q (73,285) (49,940) (123,225)

-
Profit for the year from
continuing operations 192,149 93,537 285,686

-

Other comprehensive income -
Gain on revaluation of properties,
plant and equipment after
deferred tax

26a

722,162 - 722,162
Fair value gain on financial asset
available for sale 26b 33,725 - 33,725
other comprehensive income for
the year 755,887 - 755,887
Total comprehensive income for
the year 948,036 93,537 1,041,573

-

Profit attributable to: -

Owners of the parent 182,401 27,526 209,927
Attributable to non-controlling
interest 9,748 66,011 75,759

192,149 93,537 285,686

Basic earnings per share (kobo)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

126

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

31 December 2015

Reference to
financial

statement
notes

Reference to
reconciliation

notes
Previously
Reported

Effect of
restatement Restated

Group Group Group

N'000 N'000 N'000

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 5,393,268 - 5,393,268

Financial assets 4 431,448 - 431,448

Trade receivable 5 1,723 - 1,723

Reinsurance assets 6 193,019 - 193,019

Deferred acquisition cost 7 137,687 137,687

Other receivables and prepayments 8 b 335,669 1,044 336,713

Investment in subsidiaries 9 - -

Investment in Associates 10 c 1,010,650 (1,010,650) -

Investment properties 11 576,609 576,609

Goodwill 12 386,444 386,444

Intangible assets - Software 13 88,558 88,558

Property, plant and equipment 14 d 2,518,219 (127,630) 2,390,589

Statutory deposits 15 355,000 355,000

Deferred tax asset 21.1 e - 85,369 85,369

-

Total Assets 11,428,294 (1,051,867) 10,376,427

Liabilities:

Insurance contract liabilities 16 f 855,892 127,630 983,522

Trade payables 17 1,933 - 1,933

Employees retirement benefit obligations

18

78,581 - 78,581

Provision and other payables 19 h 326,639 (81,480) 245,159

Income tax liabilities 20 i1 101,701 (3,916) 97,785

Deferred Tax Liabilities 21.2 i1 312,076 (130,755) 181,321

Total Liabilities 1,676,822 (88,521) 1,588,301

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Share capital & reserves:

Issued and paid up share capital 22 6,933,333 6,933,333

Share premium 23 663,600 663,600

Statutory Contingency reserves 24 623,267 623,267

Retained earnings 25 j 307,533 (979,346) (671,813)

Other Component of Equity: -

Asset revaluation reserve 26a 837,605 837,605

Fair value reserve 26b -

Non-Controlling interest(NCI) 38 k 386,134 16,000 402,134

Total Equity 9,751,472 (963,346) 8,788,126

Total Equity & Liabilities 11,428,294 (1,051,867) 10,376,427

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

31 December 2016

Reference to
financial

statement
notes

Reference to
reconciliation

notes
Previously
Reported

Effect of
restatement Reclassification Restated

Company Company Company

N'000  N'000 N'000

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 4,037,438 4,037,438

Financial assets 4 162,666 162,666

Reinsurance assets 6 144,579 144,579

Deferred acquisition cost 7 90,191 90,191

Other receivables and prepayments

8

331,801 331,801

Investment in subsidiaries 9 1,576,300 1,576,300

Investment in Associates 10 c 1,010,650 (1,010,650) -

Investment properties 11 676,201 676,201

Goodwill 12 -

Intangible assets - Software 13 86,725 86,725

Property, plant and equipment 14 2,875,075 2,875,075

Statutory deposits 15 355,000 355,000

Deferred tax asset 21.1 - -

-

Total Assets 11,346,626 (1,010,650) 10,335,976

Liabilities:

Insurance contract liabilities 16 f 729,386 277,682 1,007,068

Trade payables 17 9,024 9,024

Employees retirement benefit
obligations

18

g 57,454 (57,454) -

Provision and other payables 19 h 161,223 57,454 218,677

Income tax liabilities 20 19,883 19,883

Deferred Tax Liabilities 21.2 258,004 258,004

Total Liabilities 1,234,974 277,682 1,512,656

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Share capital & reserves:

Issued and paid up share capital 22 6,933,333 6,933,333

Share premium 23 663,600 663,600

Statutory Contingency reserves 24 684,549 684,549

Retained earnings 25 j 236,676 (1,288,332) (1,051,656)

Other Component of Equity - -

Asset revaluation reserve 26a 1,559,769 1,559,769

Fair value reserve 26b 33,725 33,725

Total Equity 38 10,111,652 (1,288,332) 8,823,320

Total Equity & Liabilities 11,346,626 (1,010,650) 10,335,976

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

128

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

Reconciliation of Comprehensive income 2016

Reference to
financial

statement
notes

Reference to
reconciliation

notes
Previously
Reported

 Effect of
restatement Restated

Company Company Company

N'000 N'000 N'000

Gross Premium written 28 2,042,788 - 2,042,788

Gross Premium Income 29 2,197,357 - 2,197,357

Reinsurance Expenses (635,391) - (635,391)

Net premium income 1,561,966 - 1,561,966

Fees and commission income 30 36,352 - 36,352

Net underwriting income e 1,598,318 - 1,598,318

Insurance claims and benefits paid- Gross
(including loss adjustment expenses)

31

m (515,906) (150,052) (665,958)

Underwriting expenses 32 (480,622) (480,622)

Underwriting result 601,790 (150,052) 451,738

-

Investment income 34 476,513 476,513
Net fair value gains / (loss) on financial assets at
FVTPL (4,282) (4,282)
Fair value gains on investment properties 11 64,592 64,592
Impairment charges on other receivables - -

Other Operating income 35 70,600 70,600

 Management expenses 36.1 (973,986) (973,986)

-

Profit before tax 235,227 (150,052) 85,175

-

Income tax expense 34 (54,283) (54,283)

-
Profit for the year from continuing operations 180,944 (150,052) 30,892

-

Other comprehensive income -

Gain on revaluation of properties, plant and
equipment after deferred tax

26a

722,162 722,162
Fair value gain on financial asset available for sale 26b 33,725 33,725
other comprehensive income for the year 755,887 - 755,887
Total comprehensive income for the year 936,831 (150,052) 786,779

-

Basic earnings per share (kobo) 0.03

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

129

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

31 December 2015

Reference
to financial
statement

notes

Reference to
reconciliation

notes
Previously
Reported

Effect of
restatement Restated

Company Company Company

N'000 N'000 N'000

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 4,365,288 4,365,288

Financial assets 4 133,223 133,223

Trade receivable 5 1,723 1,723

Reinsurance assets 6 193,019 193,019

Deferred acquisition cost 7 137,687 137,687
Other receivables and prepayments 8 226,120 226,120

Investment in subsidiaries 9 1,576,300 1,576,300

Investment in Associates 10 c 1,010,650 (1,010,650) -

Investment properties 11 576,609 576,609

Goodwill 12 - -

Intangible assets - Software 13 75,489 75,489

Property, plant and equipment 14 2,077,110 2,077,110

Statutory deposits 15 355,000 355,000

Deferred tax asset 21.1 - -

Total Assets 10,728,218 (1,010,650) 9,717,568

Liabilities:

Insurance contract liabilities 16 f 855,892 127,630 983,522

Trade payables 17 1,933 - 1,933

Employees retirement benefit obligations

18

78,581 - 78,581

Provision and other payables 19 164,829 - 164,829

Income tax liabilities 20 65,359 - 65,359

Deferred Tax Liabilities 21.2 177,764 - 177,764

Total Liabilities 1,344,358 127,630 1,471,988

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Share capital & reserves:

Issued and paid up share capital 22 6,933,333 6,933,333

Share premium 23 663,600 663,600

Statutory Contingency reserves 24 623,267 623,267

Retained earnings 25 j 326,055 (1,138,280) (812,225)

Other Component of Equity: -

Asset revaluation reserve 26a 837,605 837,605

Fair value reserve 26b -

Total Equity 38 9,383,860 (1,138,280) 8,245,580

Total Equity & Liabilities 10,728,218 (1,010,650) 9,717,568

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND
SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

130

2017 ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS

Notes to restatement

A Financial Assets
A difference of N105.5 million was noted between the amount reported as financial asset in prior year and the audited financial statements
of the entities consolidated. This was adjusted against the income statement for the year ended 31/12/2016.

31-Dec-16 1-Jan-16 31-Dec-16 1-Jan-16

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Balance as per NAICOM approved accounts 1,190,206 431,448 162,666 133,223

Correction of error (105,517) - - -

Balance (Restated) 1,084,689 431,448 162,666 133,223